MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Снар. 54

Chapter 54.

An Act relating to the extension of the Fryeburg Horse Railroad. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Company authorized to extend its road.

Section I. In addition to rights of the Fryeburg Horse Railroad Company, already conferred by amendments to its charter, and to extend its road, it is further authorized to extend its road from some point in the towns of Stow or Lovell, to some point in the town of Bethel, connecting with the proposed Rumford Falls and Bethel Railroad, as it may find convenient either on streets, roads or ways, or on private property or partly on one and partly on the other, as may be approved by the railroad commissioners, and said company shall have all the powers given by sections seven and twelve of chapter fifty-three of the revised statutes to appropriate property for the purposes of this section. Nothing in this section shall be construed to deprive the municipal officers of the towns, wherein such extensions shall be built, of any of their powers under said chapter fifty-three.

—approval of R. R. commissioners.

Capital stock.

Section 2. The capital stock of said company shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars for every mile of road to be built.

May remove tracks and sell property, by vote of stockholdSection 3. Said company is authorized to remove its present tracks and dispose of its property, before commencing the construction of its proposed road and extension; when so authorized by a unanimous vote of its stockholders, present and voting, at a meeting duly called for purpose.

Approved February 25, 1909.

Chapter 55.

An Act authorizing the Merrill Springer Company to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply Gas or Electricity or both for lighting, heating, manufacturing or mechanical purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Organization made valid.

—may generate and sell gas and electricity. The Merrill Springer Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Maine, and which organization is hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be legal and valid, is hereby authorized and empowered to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply gas or electricity or both for lighting, heating, manufacturing and mechanical purposes in and to the town of Bethel in Oxford county.

Approved February 25, 1909.